
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 25th April, 2012  

Time 
 

Time Not Specified  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
01782 742227 

   
  

 
 
 

Economic Development and Enterprise 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 1. To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 12TH MARCH 
2012   

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 12th March 2012. 
 

3 Town Centre Partnership Issues   (Pages 5 - 22) 

4 BROADBAND UPDATE   (Pages 23 - 32) 

 Response from Staffordshire County Council to questions from the Chair of this 
Committee. 
 
Better Broadband for Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Newsletter 
 
Map showing the likely scenario for the roll-out of superfast broadband (a full size version 
of the map will be available at the meeting) 
 

5 Work Plans for Scrutiny   (Pages 33 - 46) 

6 Forward Plan Items   (Pages 47 - 62) 

7 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of  the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors M Olzewski (Chairman), I Gilmore (Vice-Chair), A Beech, 

E Boden, D Clarke, M Holland, D Loades, D Richards, I Wilkes, G Cairns, 
P Hailstones and S Olszewski 

Public Document Pack



 
 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Economic Development & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny – 07/03/12 

1 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 7 March 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor M Olszewski – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Beech, Boden, Gilmore, Hailstones, Holland, Loades, 

Richards, Miss Olszewski, Richards and Studd 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cairns. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR 
REGENERATION AND PLANNING REGARDING THE ASSET MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY  
 
The draft Asset Management Strategy had been reported to the meeting of this 
Committee held on 5 January and it was resolved that the information be received 
(minute 3).  The Strategy had subsequently been approved by Cabinet on 
1 February.  However, it is clear from the minutes of the meeting that it was the 
intention of this Committee that the Strategy should be scrutinised in greater detail at 
the next meeting of the Committee.  Unfortunately, this had not occurred.  The 
decision of Cabinet had not been called in and the Strategy was now in place. 
 
Nevertheless, it was considered worthwhile to consider the Strategy with a view to 
the ongoing process of the management of Council assets and the ongoing 
formulations of asset management strategy, given that this is an annual document. 
 
It was noted that Members would have the opportunity should they wish to consider 
individual sites which came forward for decisions on their future use, whether that be 
for operational services or disposal for community benefits, economic development 
or a capital revenue.  Similarly, they would be able to consider policies which affected 
asset management such as the Site Allocation Policies Development Plan 
Document.   
 
The Council has a substantial asset base in part due to the history of industrial 
remediation in the area.  Further the Council has a record of successful market 
interventions in economic regeneration, in housing and in retail including Parkhouse 
(the former Holditch Colliery), housing in the Westlands (
[...]
ht 
allay fears. 
 
Members were advised that when considering car parks, the Council gives 
consideration to potential commercial detriment to businesses who rely on those car 
parks for customer and staff parking. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the report be noted. 
 
 (b) That it be recommended that the views of the NDP scrutiny 
group on consultation should be taken into account in respect of any new or 
amended policy. 
 
 (c) It was agreed that the Asset Management Strategy be kept in 
the Work Programme for next year. 
 

4. REPORT TO CABINET ON 18TH JANUARY 2012  
 
Resolved:- That the report be noted. 
 

5. REPORT TO CABINET 1ST FEBRUARY 2012  
 
Resolved:- That the report be noted. 
 

6. MINUTES FROM THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 1ST FEBRUARY 2012  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes be noted. 

Page 2



Economic Development & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny – 07/03/12 

3 

 
7. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 
Resolved:- That the Strategy be noted. 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was none. 
 
 

M OLSZEWSKI  
Chair 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Brief for Scrutiny  
 

Topic to be scrutinised 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Town Centre Partnership 
 
 

Questions to be addressed 
How best to support the Town Centre Partnership in their aims to secure the 
future vibrancy and vitality of Newcastle town centre 
 

Outcome 
Development of robust relationship 
Mechanism for on-going support, probably through ‘task and finish’ group 
looking at specific issues 
 

Background materials 
Copy of Portas Pilot application (for government funding to pilot 
recommendations from the Dec 2011 review of the Future of the High Street 
by Mary Portas) 
 

 

Evidence and witnesses 
 
Member of Town Centre Partnership to attend meeting 

 

Method of scrutiny 
 
Task and finish group 
 

Timetable 
 
To be discussed at the meeting 
 

Constraints 
 
To be discussed at the meeting 
 

Members to undertake the scrutiny 
 
Task and finish group made up of members of t
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5 Please explain how you will monitor and evaluate the impact of the grant 
(maximum 300 words). 
We’ll use a variety of methods to collect quantitative/qualitative data so that 
other high streets can replicate our methods and successes. Increasing 
footfall is fine but only if it translates into increased revenue for local 
businesses, repeat custom and a more pleasurable experience for visitors. 
  
* Footfall monitoring – traditionally expensive so will explore alternative cost 
effective solutions. We plan to use this activity to engage young people and 
we already have schools/colleges interested in designing footfall monitors as 
part of their GCSE/apprenticeship courses. 
* On-street visitor surveys to establish the feel-good factor (again this will 
become an engagement activity for young people by involving the college’s 

Page 10



tourism/business students) 
* Electronic surveys particularly making use of the council’s well established 
and growing e-panel 
* Use of the council’s customer segmentation data to target specific 
demographics 
* Website polls on the town centre and partner websites 
* Number of hits on the town centre website 
* Market stall occupancy rates 
* Shop and office vacancy rates 
* Car parking receipts 
* Twitter, Facebook and website comments 
* Google alerts 
* Surveys of specific target groups such as university staff/students, 
professional service companies 
 
All supporters of the Town Centre Partnership will help with monitoring the 
impact of our actions by providing relevant data, where appropriate, e.g. 
independents gathering customer feedback, the university undertaking 
student awareness surveys, data on visitor numbers from the Destination 
Management Partnership, etc.  
 
We will also explore ways of capturing data from local outlets on increased 
business – this has always been difficult to collect so cracking this nut would 
be a very useful outcome of the pilot 
 
The response to marketing ca
[...]
 
Strategy before it 
goes to Cabinet in 
May, 

Presented to Cabinet on 14th March where the following was 
resolved: 
 
(a) That the contents of the Strategy and the comments received 
from the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee be noted. 
 
(b) That the list of Key Measure for Success on page 7 of the 

P
age 37



Appendix be made more clear and benchmarks added.  
 
(c) That the Strategy be circulated to partners and communities 
and that updates on the Strategy’s development be brought to future 
meetings of the Cabinet.  
 

Tree Preservation Orders 
 

PLANNING 
STRATEGIC TO 
LOOK AT THIS 
 
Request from 
Committee that 
presentation be given 
regarding TPOs. 

Agreed that Strategic Planning Committee should pursue this. 

 
 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Title Action Method of Scrutiny and Way Forward 

 

Preparation of a new Economic 
Development Strategy for the 
Borough 
 
 

Updated Strategy  
requested for 
future meeting 

Officers to provide an update on the Strategy at each meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
That Scrutiny of the Strategy remain with the Whole Committee. 
 
An additional meeting of the Committee was arranged to consider the 
Strategy prior to its submission to Informal Cabinet on 28th September – 
comments from this meeting were fed into the Cabinet report.  
 
No progress regarding the strategy has been reported since the last 
meeting.  
 
Updated Strategy to requested for future meeting 

P
age 38



 

The Stoke on Trent & Staffordshire 
Local Enterprise Partnership’s 
proposals for the designation of an 
Enterprise Zone in North 
Staffordshire  
 

Set aside for 
consideration at a 
later date due to 
recent national 
decisions. 

None at present. 

Broadband Provision 
 
 

Working Group has 
now met twice. A 
meeting is due to 
be held on 
Wednesday 30th 
when a 
presentation will be 
give by a 
representative from 
BT.  
 
Request from Cllr 
Kearon that Map 
of 
[...]
et 
Vice: Councillor Julie Cooper 
 
 

Councillor James Bannister 
 
Portfolio:  
Culture and Active Communities 
 

 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 12th March 2012
	3 Town Centre Partnership Issues
	Newcastle-under-Lyme Portas Review Pilot application

	4 Broadband Update
	Broadbandnewsletter-Autumn2011
	BB Map
	Key for Map

	5 Work Plans for Scrutiny
	6 Forward Plan Items



Minutes of the meeting


Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
25/04/12 

1 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 25th April, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair 

 
Councillors E Boden, D Clarke, M Holland, D Loades and S Olszewski 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2012 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

3. TOWN CENTRE PARTNERSHIP ISSUES  

 
The Town Centre Partnership resulted from work carried out in 2009/10 in readiness 
for changes in the economic climate.  In the last two years there have been changes 
in the Personnel of the Chamber of Trade.  The Council has a good relationship with 
the new personnel and the retailers. 
 
Champions for projects were selected from the groups, for example champion for 
markets, parking etc.  Newcastle, along with 362 other towns, submitted applications 
to be a Portas Pilot town.  Twelve would be selected in May with a possible further 12 
selected in June. 
 
The pilot provides a blueprint of what Newcastle would like to do. 
 
If the Council did not receive funding from the Portas Project, there would still be 
things that Newcastle could do.  The town centre was in need of re-marketing and re-
inventing itself. 
 
A large amount of independent traders were not on the internet although it was 
possibly the internet which was destroying high street trade. 
 
Members felt that the town needed to find new attractions and to promote tourism 
into the area with more cultural and family oriented aspects. 
 
A use needed to be found for the empty shops such as pilot schemes for 
entrepreneurs etc. 
 
The Scrutiny Brief on the Town Centre Partnership was considered.  Members 
agreed that the Work Plan of the Town Centre Partnership be scrutinised and it 
should be made known that the Economic Development and Enterprise Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee had been set up to help organisations such as the 
Partnership. 
 
A calendar of events should be created with some thought and planning going into 
them. 



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25/04/12 
 

2 

 
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received. 
 
 (b) That the Town Centre Partnership be carried over to the next 
Municipal Year for scrutiny by this Committee. 
 
 
 

4. BROADBAND UPDATE  

 
The Council’s Head of Customer and ICT Services, was a representative on the 
County Broadband Group but they had not met as yet.  She would report back to a 
future committee when a meeting had taken place. 
 
It was important to have the broadband provision upgraded in areas with poor or no 
signal.  This may encourage businesses to locate in Newcastle. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 

5. WORK PLANS FOR SCRUTINY  

 
Members considered a report outlining the topics being considered by the different 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN ITEMS  

 
Members considered the items listed within the Forward Plan, but agreed that no 
Work Plan be decided upon until the new Municipal Year. 
 
The Council’s Executive Director for Regeneration and Development explained that 
this Committee had requested to scrutinise the Staffordshire Strategic Assets Review 
but information had not been available at the time.  This item should therefore be 
carried forward into the new Municipal Year. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received. 
 
 (b) That the Staffordshire Strategic Assets review be considered 
by this Committee in the next Municipal Year. 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI 

Chair 

 


